1911
24
1371
230
1
77
1297
Unknown
356
19
20
1180
133
596
595
319
318
216
212
122

99
605
98
590
37
214
110
215
213
66
1161

1663

64
64
313
247
247
792
175

32
174
40
1392
10
23
683

167
1189

1190
1070

345
1281
Unknown
Unknown
180
324

626
1276
212
627

618
621
639
28
Unknown
54
791
97
7

8
620
181
201
414
637
405
406

Unknown
44
38
259

War Claims Index, by Surname

For the War of 1812 Settlers in Niagara-on-the-Lake, Niagara Township and East Grantham Township
including Queenston, St. David's, Virgil, Homer and McNab

Acker, Cornelius

Adams, George

Adams, George (son Elias)
Addison, Rev. Robert
Adnams, (Ann) late Joseph
Adnams,( Anne) late Joseph
Allen, Alexander

Askin, Charles (Dr.)
Baldwin, John S.

Ball, (George) late John
Ball, Peter

Bellinger, Mary Ann E. (widow)
Bellinger, Michael

Bessey, David

Bessey, John Jr.

Boice, Jacob

Boice, John

Bowman, Peter

Boyd, Samuel

Bradshaw, (Ann), late Seth

Brown, Adam

Brown, Adam

Brown, Adam & Joseph
Brown, Josiah

Brown, Robert

Bunting, (Jane) late Thomas
Bunting, James

Bunting, late John (Widow)
Bunting, Samuel

Burns, (Jane) late Rev. John
Burns, Alex

Butler, (Susan) late Lt. Andrew Johnson

Butler, late Thomas (Ann)
Butler, late Thomas (Ann)
Cain, John

Cam(p)bell, Robert
Cam(p)bell, Robert
Cameron, Alex

Campbell, Edward

Campbell, John

Campbell,(Elizabeth) late Ft.Maj.

Carrol, Joseph

Carrol, Luke

Cassady, Samuel

Caughill, (Elizabeth) late George
Chisholm, John & Catherine
Chisholm, William

Chisholm, William

Clark, George & Sarah

Clark, James Sr.(Children of)
Claus, William

Clement, John
Clement, John
Clement, Joseph
Clement, Joseph
Clement, Margaret
Clench, Ralph

Clendennan, John
Clendennan, John (& Hannah)
Clow, Duncan & Richard
Clow, Duncan (widow Elizabeth)
& Richard

Collard, Benjamin

Collard, Elijah

Collard, John

Conover, James

Cooper, Edward

Cooper, James

Corbin, James

Corus, Cassel

Crooks, William & James

Crooks, William & James
Crooks, William & John
Crysler, Rebecca Allison (W)
Crysler, William

Cudney, David

Cudney, Ezekiel Jr.
Cudney, Ezekiel Sr.
Cudney, James

Cudney, Joshua
Cushman, John

Darby, Jacob

Darby, Margaret

nr St. David's
Grantham
Grantham
township
Niagara

Township
Queenston
[Niagara]
Township
Township
Grantham
3-mile creek
Grantham
Grantham
4-mile creek
4-mile creek
Thorold
St. David's
Niagara

parkway
Grantham
parkway
St. David's
Grantham
St. David's
Crossroad, 4-mile creek
St. David's
St. David's
[Niagara]
Township

Niagara

nr Ft. George
Niagara

[Niagara]
Queenston
[Niagara]
[Niagara]

St. David's
Niagara
Grand River
Township
Niagara
crossroad, 4-mile creek
Queenston
Grantham
Grantham
[Niagara]

Niagara
Niagara

Niagara
Niagara
Crossroad/4-mile creek
St. David's
Niagara

Grantham
Grantham
St. David's
St. David's

Township
Township
Township
Grantham
Queenston
Queenston
Township
3-mile creek
Niagara

Niagara
[Niagara]
St. David's
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Crossroad, 4-mile creek
Grantham
Grantham
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Yeoman Farmer.
Still House. See also #1371
Distillery/Bakehouse, Tannery. See also #24

See claim 77 (same!)

Carpenter; Lot 99; House 399-174.4
Now merchant of York.

399-212.9
2 Houses, 28x18 ea. Corn house 24x24. 399-189.7

Farmer

Barn 44x35, Barn 30x20

nr 10-mile creek

nr 10-mile creek

Farmer

Lots 157C, 158C, 165C, 166C. Farmer

Distiller. House 30x24 (2), Still house 24x16

Lot 68. House 26x24 (1.5), Blacksmith shop, 400
Coal house. Orchard

House rental

nr 12-mile creek

Lots 13C, 14C. House as barracks-Sep1812-May1813.

Carpenter, Lot 84C

Farmer

Former Cooper. House 36x24 (1.5)

Former Carpenter. Stable 30x24 (1.5), Shed 16x12

Cooper. House 24x20 (1.5), Cooper's shop 20x16

House adjacent to Town near Commons

Now in Hamilton, Scotland. Formerly Paymaster, late

Corps of Queens Rangers

Lots 337, 338, ?38? . 4th Lincoln Militia. Barn 40x30, Barn, House 411-25.3
28x24 (2), House 24x18, Stable

House on Swamp Road next to Town

Lot 362. Barn, Outhouses

Lot 28. Town house, Stable, Bake house, nr Ft. George
House, Store

nr Fort Erie

son of Ft.Maj. Donald Campbell. House 38x32 (1.5),
Stable, Outhouses

House rental 399, T-1126
Lot 107.

Now of York. Saddler.

Now in Thorold 409-86.7

Butcher. Lot 54. House 30x24, Barn 22x18, Slaughterhouse

Also son: George of Stamford, yeoman.
Merchant.

Merchant. Barn, stable

Now of Louth. House, Stable, Smoke house, outhouses
in Town. Lot 193

Lot 6. House 44x22 (1.5), Stable 22-6x18
Lots 145, 331, 369, 370, 409, 411, 412 .
House, Outhouses, Barn, Root house, Stable
See claim 1281 (same!)

Lots 14, 266

Lots 13, 265

407-200.9

407-202.2
406-81.9

408-142.2

Lot 114. House unfinished 32x24, Stable, Round Log
House. Orchard

Barn 32x48 (hospital)

Farmer

Merchants in Niagara & St. David's. See claim #627.
Merchant. Lots 14C, 27C, 34C

Farmer

nr 4-mile creek

nr 6-mile creek. Lots 175C, 181C, 142C ; House
Farmer

Now of Montreal. Rejected. 399
House damage

Farmer

Farmer. Lot 70C, S E-W line. Barn 50x36

Lots 8, 63, 64, 105, 148, 209, 213, 214, 217, 218, 219, 220, 330,

105, 213, 214, 330. Merchants. Brick house (2) at Crookston,

House, Stables, Barn, Stores/Shops, Outhouses. House in

Crookston.

Merchants. Material left on Carleton Is. Inadmissable

formerly Niagara merchants.

404-115.1
404-118.9

Farmer Lot 4C, Grantham.

Farmer 404-115.1
Farmer. Lots 165C, 166C

Farmer. Lots 34C, Grantham.

Lots 165, 166. Claim 42?

James Cushman?

Farmer

299; 399-202.7

404-164.1; 161.7

404-76.8-84.1

450.15.0

191.12.6
16.2.6
767.3.4
137.14.4
133.5.0
150.0.0
108.0.4
68.13.9
143.3.9
275.0.0
68.0.0

1160.0.0

1233.6.6
110.0.0
737.6.5

89.17.3
605.10.0

102.0.0
190.14.0
132.0.0
75.2.6
433.5.0
191.12.6
182.3..1
441.13.4
123.9.0
n/a?

607.10.0
3150.13.4

n/a
165.5.0

81.15.0
1105.18.3
541.0.0

25.19.0

n/a
125.0.0

30.0.0
17.5.0
436.7.6
59.10.0
541.5.0
35.12.0
79.8.6
337.0.0
6394.12.0

1440.0.0
50.0.0
94.10.0
33.12.6
72.10.0
33.12.6
76.5.0
66.15.0
17.10.0
166.10.11
70.15.0
25.15.0

112.11.3
Zero
187.2.6
6.0.0
n/a
120.0.0
66.12.6
52.17.6
111.0.0
213.0.0
Zero

704.10.0

656.18.9
32.10.0
Zero

11113
450.0.0

n/a
120.10.0
116.3.9
34.7.0
216.7.6
92.5.9
106.15.0
n/a

n/a

n/a?

405.0.0
1997.5.0

n/a
75.0.0
n/a

n/a
580.6.0
239.5.0

9.15.0

n/a
84.0.0

15.0.0
7.17.6
294.1.0
n/a

Zero

n/a
52.0.0
228.0.0
4450.17.0




1888
173

42
2036
1274

715
1849
1910

208

Unknown

521
1773

714

711

41

157

78

78
13
1820
746
2045
1177
14

Unknown
231
330

65

1652
758
132

22
22
275
1401
57

1819
307
1499
764
1187
1183

60

796
797
799
1639
317
264
1315

1210

163
827

Unknown

270
311
67

1424

798
1805
9
2044
Unknown
218
1167
876
1515
1519
145

145

29
426
850
850
369

Davis, Thaddeus
de Puisaye, Count

Decew, John

DePotty, Michael
Dickson, Thomas
Dickson, William (Hon.)

Dittrick, Jacob
Dobie, James
Dobie, James
Donaldson, Robert
Dorman, William
Dunbar, William
Dunlop, James
Durham, Jeremiah
Durham, John
Dute, Baptiste
Eagleson, (Elizabeth) late John

Emery, (Jane Keefer) late John

Emery, (Jane Keefer) late John
Emery, William

Emmett, Stephen

Fairchild, Benjamin (Lt.)
Ferguson, Hugh

Field, (Elenear) late Gilbert
Field, Charles & Rosanna

Finnamore, (Mrs.)
Fitzgerald, Dennis
Forsyth, George (estate of)

Forsyth, late George (Catharine)

Foster, Anselm

Fox, John

Freel, James & Hugh
Frey, Bernard (Capt.)
Frey, Bernard (Capt.)
Friesman, John

Fuller, (Isaac) late Daniel
Gardner, Alexander

Garner, William
Gisso (?), Charles
Gordon, James
Goring, Francis
Graham, Hannah
Grant & Kirby

Grier, John

Hainer, Catherine
Hainer, Margaret
Haines, Jacob
Haines, Jacob
Haines, Joseph
Haines, Sophia
Hamilton, Alexander

Hamilton, George

Hamilton, Robert
Hamilton, Robert (late)

Harkman, David

Harris, Richard
Hartsel, George
Heron, Andrew

Hill, (Isabella) late Maj. George

Hodgkinson, Robert
Hodgkinson, William
Holmes, Benjamin
Holmes, William
Horn, John

Horton, Edmond
Hutt, Adam
Jackson, John

Jane, Elizabeth
Johnson, Naomi
Jones, (Jane) late John

Jones, (Jane) late John

Jones, Samuel

Jupiter, Robert & Waters, Clarisa
Kamp, John

Kamp, John

Kent, William

Township
Township

Township
Louth
Queenston
Niagara

Grantham
Grantham
Queenston
4-mile creek
Niagara
Queenston
[Niagara]
Grantham
Queenston
[Niagara]
Niagara

Niagara

2-mile run (by J Wilson)
Niagara
Grantham
township

parkway
Niagara

[Niagara)]
[Niagara]
Niagara

Niagara

[Niagara]

Township

Township

Crossroad, 4-mile creek
Niagara
4-mile creek

Township

Niagara

[Niagara]

Township

Township
Queenston

Niagara

Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Township
Grantham
Queenston

Queenston

Queenston/township
Queenston

Niagara

Grantham
Grantham
Niagara

Niagara

Grantham
Grantham
[Niagara]
Niagara
[Niagara]
nr St. David's
Niagara
St. David's
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
Niagara

Township

Grantham
[Niagara]
Niagara
Township
Township

z 0o

zZzZPOoZpzA0006

-0z z z

z -

[N]
[N]

Z44zZz<H44Z

z pHAZ

DOHOOOO

jel

jol¥ o)

@

Now of St. Johns, ON. Fort George property

House, Barn, Store house, Coach house, Carpenter

shop, Barn, School house

Farmer 400, T-1127

Now of Louth. 413-77.3
House, Ferry House 408-117.1
Lots 62, 151, 186, 189, 190, 203, 204, 225, 226, 245, 246, 247, 399-179.1
248, 249, 250, 267, 268, 269, 270, 271, 272, 291, 292, 313, 314.

Brick house, Stable, Beechwoods & storehouse (Chippawa)

Farmer

Blacksmith in Queenston. Stable. (Mathew, his brother)

House 30x18, Blacksmith shop 412-151.7
Lot 327. House. Orchard. Hatter

Joiner & Carpenter

Now of Montreal. House, Stable, Store house

Farmer 404
Farmer ; Damaged House 404-191.8; 190.1
Labourer 399

Lots 34, 239. 2 Stone Houses 36x24-6 (2), House 22x22, Bake 7
house 24x30 (note: 3/4 houses burnt)

Lot 33 (SW 1/4 acre). House 72x28 (2), 2 Stables,

Carding machine

House 72x26 (2)

Lot 70

Farmer

Fruit farmer

407-154.2
399-209.7

Brick House damage

Lot 53. House 3 pts - 36x20, 45-9x18, 20-6x16-4 (2);

Bake house, Slaughterhouse, Stable,

Innkeeper/tavern.

Ferries

late Adjt, 41st Regt. Inadmissible.

Lots 2, 31, 187, 188, 195, 196, 197, 198, 199, 229, 230,

231, 232, 233, 234; see also claim 65. John Richardson & John
Forsyth of Montreal, adminrs. House 44x32 (2), House/store.
Orchard.

Lots 2, 31, 187, 188, 194, 195, 196, 198, 229, 230, 231, 232, 233,
234; see also claim 325

Fort George & Township

Living on Wm. Dickson's farm. 405
Hannah wife; Margorie dau 399-977.2
Farmer. Lots 72,97, 264. House, outhouses

Farmer 409-99.4
Mason. Lots 191, 192. 2 Houses 66x28 (2) & 28x18; 400-79.0
1 House in Stamford 36x28. Outhouses

Field train Dept.

6-mile creek, Grantham.

Widow

House, Stable, Smoke house, Cooper shop/shed. 407-190.6
Warehouse in Chippawa & Fort Erie.

Merchant. Lot 155. Warehouse 60x18, House, Stable, Store,

Outhouses, Orchard

Damages to 2 Houses & Barn (hospitals)

Farmer

Farmer. See also claim 1639 405
Farmer. See also claim 799. Barn damage

Farmer. Lots 154C, 170C

Farmer. See also #418

Tannery house, School house, Smoke house. House 408-213.7

damaged

Property at Schubel Parks on Chippawa River,

Wainfleet and Rent of Queenston House, Barns, Stables, Lodge
Barn

Lower Store & wharf, Shop, Mill, Brew house, Smoke house, Still  405-117.0
house, 6 Houses, 2 Stone Houses, Stables, Commissariat &
Artillery store, Stone storehouse on Bank, Stone shop, Old shop.
Lot 44. House 24x24 (1.5), Log House (20x16). Orchard.

Baker. Deserter from Canadian forces!!

Farmer

nr 10-mile creek (Homer). Blacksmith

Lots 39, 40, 120, 133, 134, 135, 136, 146. House (Lot 39) 50x20
(1.5), House (Lot 40) 24x18 (1.5), House (Lot 146) 20x30 (1.5),
Store house. Outhouse. Orchard

Lots 106, 147, 194. House (2), House, outhouses, 409.127.0
Stable

Farmer

Servant in Wm Dickson's house.

Lot 25. House. Now in Quebec City 413-84.6
Labourer

Lot 139C

Lot 336. 2nd Regt. Lincoln Militia

coloured man

Widow

Former Tailor. Lots 67, 101, 102. House 40x30 (2),

House 26x20 (1.5), House. Orchard.

Former tailor. Lots 67, 101, 102. House 40x30 (2),

House 26x20 (1.5), House, 2 Stables

Farmer

A man of colour. Also Mary Jupiter

Lot 45 405-151.8

Yeoman Farmer.
Rental from Count de Puisaye. Printer

410-178.2; 175.0

53.15.0
573.11.10

115.5.0
38.11.6
1842.10.0
3668.16.7

112.15.0
22.10.0
10.0.0
180.3.0
1500.0.0
150.7.6
1005.5.0
65.5.0
220.0.0
59.15.0
1149.10.0

1104.0.0

909.0.0
232.17.6
37.5.0
224.113
29.15.0
220.12.9
980.12.6

40.0.0
142.7.11
1400.0.0

182.0.0

119.10.0
36.2.6
93.11.10
n/a
642.14.4
50.0.0
152.10.0
966.10.0

7.10.0
555.0.0
125.0.0
4.10.0
62.15.0
240.19.4

3842.0.0

58.0.0
18.5.0
50.0.0
76.10.4
18.3.9
48.4.0
409.7.2

448.17.6

105.10.9
1482.17.5

350.0.0

20.0.0
15.0.0
21433.9

628.5.0

29.0.0

66.10.0
46.11.0
300.0.0

116.0.0
7.5.0
57.7.6
28.10.0
76.10.0
1021.18.0

797.8.0
11.10.0
49.5.0
91.6.6

450.5.3

31.0.0
200.0.0

68.17.6
29.7.6
1292.10.0
2572.19.3

109.15.0
n/a
513.1.6

713.2.6

186.7.6
25.7.0
Not decided
15.0.0
140.1.0
788.0.0

n/a
Zero
976.0.0

150.0.0

70.0.0
28.16.6
69.14.6
n/a
395.0.0
27.10.0
89.10.0
764.10.0

Zero
446.7.6
Zero
n/a
36.17.6
80.14.4

2351.12.0

10.0.0
276
30.0.0
n/a
10.12.6
n/a
223.15.0

299.10.0
694.8.0

728.0.0

Zero

15.0.0
946.17.6

1031.10.0
n/a

n/a
45.0.0
66.5.0

260.6.3



125

126
847
1778
71
165
203
867
Unknown
159
21
52
51
Unknown
879
1952
40
Unknown
323
384
198
182

892
892
53
134
902

16
233
1776
2
6
Unknown
2046
254

254
361
61
61

62

1876
897
Unknown
1285
479
479
449
906
68
68
255
1451
333
1530
63

186
957
227
502

217
310
1771
987

108
109
11
116
228

197
1009
1775

135

39

164

325

276
1000
2050

131

151

1101
314
1657
1275
138
59
1516

Kerr, Robert (Maj. Dr.)

Kerr, William

Kirby, George

Kitchen, Henry

Koune, Charles

Koune, Charles

Lambert, Cornelius
Lambert, Reuben
Lampman, Peter

Larkin Ferris (Farris or Farish)
Lawe (Lowe), (Mrs) late George
Lawrence, George
Lawrence, John

Lee (widow)

Lee, Peter

Leech, Isaac

Leighton, Mary (widow)
Loughlin, Margaret (Mrs.)
Lovell, John

Lowe, William & late wife
Lowell, Caly/Cathrine (W)
Lutz, Jacob

Lyons, William
Lyons, William
Markle, Fred
Martin, Daniel
May, Peter

McBride, (Edward) late Mary
McCabe, Patrick

McClintock, James

McCormick, Thomas

McDonnell, (Ann) late Alexander
McDonnell, Ann

McFarland, James

McFarland, John

McFarland, John

McKay, late John D.(estate of)
McKean, Wm & McEwan, John
McKean, Wm & McEwan, John

McKee, Alexander

McKenney, Elijah
McLellan, Martin (late)
McNabb, Colin

McNabb, Isabella (widow, John)
McPherson, Daniel
McPherson, Daniel
McPherson, David
Merrithew, Benjamin
Merritt, Thomas

Merritt, Thomas

Miller, Margery

Mino, John

Moneth (Monell?), Ainoch
Montross, Abraham
Muirhead, James (Dr.)

Munro(e), John

Newkirk, James (late)
Niagara Presbyt. Church
Oliver, James (estate of Sgt.);
now Mrs Mgt. Stevenson
Page, (Frances) late Joseph
Parnall, William

Patterson, Launcelot

Phelps, Elijah

Pickard, (Hannah) late Arch.
Pickard, Benjamin

Powell, John

Powers, William

Powis, Thomas

Quick, Solomon & Fanny
Read, William
Reily, Marlow
Robbins, William
Robertson, John
Robertson, William
Rogers, Alexander
Rogers, late James
Rose, Donald
Ryan, Charles
Ryan, Isaac
Sanders, John

Schram, Garret

Scott, Everett H.

Scott, John

Secord, (Hannah) late Stephen
Secord, Abraham

Secord, Daniel

Secord, David

Niagara

[Niagara]
Township

[Niagara]
[Niagara]
nr St. David's
St. David's
St. David's
Township
Township

Township
St. David's
[Niagara]
Township
Township
Township

[Niagara]
St. David's
St. David's

Queenston
Township
St. David's
[Niagara]
Grantham

Niagara
Queenston
Township
Queenston

[Niagara)]

[Niagara]
Township
Township

[Niagara]
Niagara
Niagara

Township

Niagara

Crossroad/4-mile creek
Township
Niagara
Grantham
Niagara
crossroad, 4-mile creek

Grantham
[Niagara]
12-mile creek
Niagara
St. David's
[Niagara]
Grantham
Niagara

Niagara
Township
Niagara
[Niagara]

St. David's
Grantham

Queenston

4-mile creek

4-mile creek
Niagara
Niagara
Niagara

St. David's
Grantham
Township
[Niagara]
Grantham
Queenston
[Niagara]

Queenston

Queenston

Township
Niagara

Grantham
St. David's
[Niagara]
St. David's
Township
St. David's
St. David's
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Lots 7, 26, 27, 157. House 28x24 (2) + wings ea. 24x24, 400
Medical equipment and stores. Orchard/Nursery.
Lots 157, 158, 183, 184. The Presbyterian Churchyard

Commisariat Storekeeper. Lots 139, 140. House
House
Lots 144C, 145C, 146C

Lots 182, 183

House 30x20, Barn 30x20, Store house 16x20 6-3728, 399-963.1
Farmer

black woman

coloured man [in Coloured Corps)

Yeoman Farmer.

on Lakeside nr 5-mile creek Niagara

Carpenter's widow.

Sergeant of provincial Militia Artillery

widow of Bethemme? House 33x33 (1.5)

Lots 88C, 89C, 96C; son of Sampson Lutz. House 18x18
(1.5)

Timber merchant

12-mile creek

Farmer. 4-mile creek. Barn damage

12 mile creek

Lot 71. House 67x20 (1.5) with brick. Orchard
Damages to House, Stable, Shed. House rental.

House, stable

Now of York. See #3341

now of York; in svc of Mrs E Campbell

Farmer

Lots 21C, 22C, 23C, 25C - House, Stable, 1 Stone House,
Blacksmith Shop.

In town, Lot 19, House 36x27 (2), Stable

Lots 294, 52, 98. Spinning wheel Workshop, Barn

Lot 296; Structure drawings.

Lots 37C, 38C, 41C. 2 Houses ea 36x24 (1.5), House 26x24 (1.5),
Storehouse, Orchard. Cooper's shop

Lot 327. 6 Houses 18x18 (1) & 36x20 (1.5) & 16x20 (1.5)

& 16x20 (1.5) & 30x18 (1.5) & 40x28 (1.5); 3 Barns

73.15.0? Also Grantham here. (Doyle McK to London)

Farmer

Lots 59, 143, 110, 274. House in town

House (3BR) 408
Lot 317. House 24x24, Stable 22x16

405-978.3; 401 979.4

Farmer

3 Houses, Outhouses, Barn. Orchard

Port Dalhousie?

Widow. Lots 323,324

Now in Chinquacousy

House (nr where Americans landed in 1813 by Ft. Geo.)
Farmer

Lots 35, 158. House, Stable, Shed, Still house,

Medical store

Carpenter. Lot 132. House, Buildings

nr 10-mile creek (Homer). Also Grantham. Mary Muire
Whole Church, Bell

49th Regiment.

Lots 132C, 133C, 134C
Farmer

Storage in St. David's. Farmer & timber merchant.

Lots 5C, 6C, 42C, 2C. Shop, Barn.

Creek Rd. property

Lot 193C (pt.)

Lots 279, 280. House, House, Outhouses, Register Office, Stable
Lot 363

Lot 1. Brick & stone "Niagara Coffee House" 38x22,

Back lean-to 38x12, Log House 32x18, Barn/Stable

48x31, Stone House 33x22 (2)

Fanny sister of John Stevens. House & Barn damage

339-203.9

Farmer

Lot 1, Wainfleet, Chippawa Creek

Blacksmith.

Farmer

2 Stone Houses, Stables, Outhouses

Estate of Charles Koune & John Grier. House, Stable, Root house

Lot 1C. Also son: Alexander.
Farmer

Cabinet-maker. Lots 135, 136. House 22x10 (1.5), Stable, Shop 7
22x22, Root house. Orchard
Farmer 407

Barn, Stables 411
Widow. Lots 48C, 49C, 52C, 53C. House 47x20

House 40x20 (1.5), other buildings 400-82.9

1705.0.0

649.2.6
15.0.0
8.6.0
1032.4.0
119.0.0
58.13.6
6.10.0

138.11.1
469.12.6
265.2.6
169.9.4

32.11.6
75.2.6

48.8.9
186.6.8
283.13.6
263.14.0

466.5.0

242.15.0
43.15.0
38.5.0

353.0.0
416.1.8
42.0.0
1451.6.5
112.10.0

292.10.0
1795.0.0

250.0.0
2451.7.8

1252.17.6

67.5.0
316.5.0
1000.0.0
50.0.0
34.5.0

179.0.0
24.5.0
1178.0.6

40.0.0
37.9.6
225.15.0
9.5.0
1312.5.0

271.12.11
27.10.0
650.0.0
381.15.0

118.10.7
90.10.6
98.1.3
1946.9.3

177.5.0
135.1.8
1088.0.0

1500.0.0

1227.10.0

252.12.6
15.0.0
4.00
634.5.0
29.5.0
44.6.9
5.5.0
n/a
62.10.0
353.5.0
129.10.9
117.19.3
n/a

Zero

n/a

150.0.0
1712.7.0

836.12.6

50.10.6
183.9.0

30.0.0

22.15.0
128.10.0
n/a
905.15.0

217.7.6
20.10.0
400.0.0
Zero

100.10.0
34.15.0
55.0.0
880.5.0

79.0.0
90.19.0
743.10.0

1000.0.0

82.9.0
49.16.0
n/a
28.10.0
n/a
380.10.0
Zero
279.3.6
252.0.0
n/a
19.10.0
205.0.0

26.3.9
49.12.6
197.12.6
509.15.0
169.17.6
458.10.0
75.2.0



50

235
1290
12

58
1091
15

55
1536
1036
316

158

1777
1513
1104
1067
373
853
265
136
199
56?
256

79
69
1033
1035

305
1095
2003

177

248

1111
1533
100
1083
1228
357
1081

1080
70

160

1060
1132
1127
1135
88
1662
1557
312
88
1289

26
166

168
25

257

1123
49
1115
1073
1146
1094
1125
422
1126

Source:

Secord, David

Secord, James
Secord, James D.
Secord, John

Secord, John Sr. & Crooks, James
Servos, Jacob
Servos, John Dease

Shaw, George
Shaw, Mary
Shipman, Paul
Slater, Maj.
Slingerlandt, Garrett

Smith, David

Smith, Elias

Smith, John

Smith, John; Meddough, Benj.;
Soper, John

Sporbeck, Mary

St. Catharines Church
Stanley, Lewis

Ste(v)ens, John

Stevens, Adam

Stewart, (Jemima) late Alex

Street, Timothy
Sturges, Daniel (?)
Swayze, Isaac
Symington, John

Thomas, James
Thomas, Jesse
Thomas, Jesse

Thompson, Cornelius late (Rebecca)

Thompson, Elizabeth

Thompson, John
Thompson, Robert
Tinlin, James Sr. (Lt.)
Van Allen, Benjamin
Van Every, William
Vanalstine, Jacob
Vanderlip, Edward

Vrooman, Solomon
Waddel, (Jane) late Francis

Wagstaff, John

Warner, Christian

Warner, Christian

Warner, Peter

Warner, Phoebe

Waters, Humphrey

Weaver, Peter

Weaver, Samuel

Westover, William

Whiting, Ebenezer

Whiting, Ebenezer (claim 88??)

Whitmore (Witmur), John
Whitten, James

Wiley, William
Wilson, John (Capt.)

Winterbottom, George & Cath.

Woodruff, Henry
Woodruff, Richard
Woolman, John
Wright, Elizabeth
Wright, John
Wynn, William
Young, George
Young, George (?)
Young, John

St. David's

Queenston
St. David's
Township

Township
Grantham
Niagara

St. David's

Queenston

Grantham
Crossroad, 4-mile creek
N.E-W-line, 3-mile creek

Township
St. David's
Queenston
Township
Grantham
Crossroad, 4-mile creek

Grantham
St. David's
St. David's
St. David's
[Niagara]

St. David's

Township
Niagara

Grantham

Grantham

Grantham
Niagara

St. David's
Niagara
[Niagara]
Grantham
Township
Grantham
Crossroad, 4-mile creek

Township
Niagara

[Niagara]

Township
Township
Township
Township
[Niagara]
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Niagara
[Niagara]

Township
Niagara

Grantham
Township

[Niagara]

St. David's
St. David's
Township
[Niagara]

Queenston
Grantham
Niagara
[Niagara]

War of 1812 Claims, Microfilms, Niagara-on-the-Lake Public Library.
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Lots 42C, 43C, 44C, 45C, 47C, 51C, 52C.

2 Stone Houses 40x24 & 26x20, 5 Houses, 2 Barns,
Still house, Grist Mill 40x27 damaged stone/wood,
Shed, Stable

Lakeshore Road & 2-mile creek. House 1=60x33 at 2-Mile Creek,

House in Town, Stable in town, Outhouses, Smoke house
Also John & Elijah Secord. Loss in Town

Merchant

Lot 159. 4-mile creek. House & Barn rentals. Grist mill
damage

Brewer in Queenston

Farmer

NW corner, Niagara St.&EWLine. House 34x16,
Barn 36x30
nr 6-mile creek. Lots 6C, Grantham.

Coloured man. Yeoman farmer. Now in Trafalgar.
& Geo. Adams.

Farmer

Widow. Lot 118C

Church damage

Farmer

2 Houses - 1@ 48x17.5 (1.5), Stable 15x12 (2),
Smoke house (1.5)

Tanner & Currier

Lots 21C, 27C. House, Barn
Carpentry & masonry business. Lots 3, 4. House,
Stable, fruit trees

Farmer

Farmer. (George, his brother)

Farmer

Widow. Mother-in-law of Robert Campbell. Lot 28 -
2 Houses, Stable; Lot 30 - 2 Houses SW

nrvillage.

Lot 46. Son John Thompson in St. David's
Carpenter. Maybe Claim 479??House 24x24

Farmer

Farmer

Lot 144, 108, 145. Butcher. House, outhouses,
Fruit trees

Battery built on orchard

Former carpenter & in Royal Artillery. Lots 153, 176.
House, outhouses. Orchard

House 50x40 (1.5), Stable 20x16, Coal house 12x12.
Orchard

Lots 135C, 136C, 137C, 138C, 140C, 141C

Widow

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Lot 5. See claim #1289

Wife Elizabeth. Son Charles, b. 1802. House 42x19 (1.5)
Now of Woodhouse, ON. Lot 5 in Town.

Lived in USA from 1799 to 1819!!

Barn

Foreman, Artificiers Engr Dept, Ft George. Lot 281.
Carpenter & joiner

Blacksmith

Farmer. 1st Regt York Militia. House damaged.

Barn 24x20

Hatter. [ Tenant in house owned by Wm. Holmes. See
Claim 2044]

Saddler, Storekeeper

Merchant shop 18x26, House 20x24

Widow. Lot 118C

House, Barn. After War, moved to Mr Riley's farm in Stamford

Military matter.
Lot 107
Merchant. House. Store in St. David's. Orchard

Original War Claims research done by Peter Babcock for the Niagara Historical Society Museum, 2011.
Index compiled by David F. Hemmings for the Niagara Historical Society Museum, 2012.
This Niagara Historical Society project is funded in part by the Government of Canada’s New Horizons for Seniors program.

408-153.4

407-11.9

T-1128

406

400-984.5

400-25.5

401-172.0; 173.6

406-118.4

3796.2.6

787.5.7
57.17.6
3222.1.10

787.10.0
40.0.0
1383.8.0

207.0.0
101.7.5
183.4.0
106.15.0
573.0.0

4.10.0
25.5.0
83.2.0
31.5.0
37.10.0
157.0.0
100.0.0
168.15.0
49.0.0
116.0.0
686.0.0

1749.5.6
36.14.0

499.15.0
724.18.6

34.0.8
10.0.0
25.0.0
244.2.6
659.8.9

92.17.6
100.17.6
141.0.0
73.7.0
10.2.6
30.0.0
1066.7.0

180.10.0
666.16.6

630.10.0

171.0.0
3.0.0

44.5.0
61.7.9
16.17.6
18.15.0
8.5.0
n/a
226.0.0

280.12.6

70.15.0
1004.17.0

35.17.6

17734
901.11.0
305.5.0
25.0.0
28.12.6
79.10.0
12.13.9
183.2.6
1020.19.0

2570.16.6

485.12.6
Zero
1578.11.3

500.0.0

739.18.0

n/a
14.0.0
Not decided

945.11.6
24.10.0
322.7.6
575.0.0

22.0.0
Zero
15.0.0
n/a
526.7.6

67.2.6
66.16.6
87.10.0
52.10.0
Zero

n/a
669.15.0

110.9.0
300.4.0

n/a

125.10.0
Zero

40.2.6
52.15.0
n/a
15.0.0
6.10.0
n/a
137.18.2

176.12.9

n/a
446.7.1

20.0.0

104.15.0
642.0.0
205.0.0
20.0.0

Not decided
53.0.0

Zero
148.12.6
Zero
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10
11
12

13
14

15

16
19
20
21
22
22
23
24
25

26
28
29
32
37
38
39
40
40
41
42
44
49
50

51
52
53
54
55
56?
57

58
59
60

61
61

62

63

64
64
65

66
67

68
68
69
70

71
77
78

78
79
88
88
97
98
99

War Claims Index, by Claim Identifier

For the War of 1812 Settlers in Niagara-on-the-Lake, Niagara Township and East Grantham Township

including Queenston, St. David's, Virgil, Homer and McNab

Adnams, (Ann) late Joseph Niagara
McCormick, Thomas Queenston
Chisholm, William Grantham
Dickson, William (Hon.) Niagara
McDonnell, (Ann) late Alexander [Niagara]
Crooks, William & James Niagara
Crooks, William & James Niagara
Holmes, Benjamin [Niagara]
Cassady, Samuel Niagara
Powell, John Niagara
Secord, John Township
Emery, William Niagara
Field, Charles & Rosanna Niagara
Servos, John Dease Niagara
McBride, (Edward) late Mary Niagara
Ball, (George) late John Township
Ball, Peter Township
Lawe (Lowe), (Mrs) late George Township
Frey, Bernard (Capt.) Crossroad, 4-mile creek
Frey, Bernard (Capt.) Niagara
Caughill, (Elizabeth) late George crossroad, 4-mile creek
Adams, George Grantham
Wilson, John (Capt.) Township
Whitmore (Witmur), John Township
Conover, James Grantham
Jones, Samuel Grantham
Campbell, John St. David's
Brown, Robert Grantham
Darby, Jacob Grantham
Robertson, John Grantham
Leighton, Mary (widow) Township
Carrol, Joseph Grand River
Dute, Baptiste [Niagara]
Decew, John Township
Cushman, John Crossroad, 4-mile creek
Woodruff, Richard St. David's
Secord, David St. David's
Lawrence, John Township
Lawrence, George

Markle, Fred St. David's
Cooper, James Queenston
Shaw, George St. David's
Stevens, Adam St. David's
Gardner, Alexander Niagara
Secord, John Sr. & Crooks, James Township
Secord, Daniel St. David's
Grier, John Niagara
McKean, Wm & McEwan, John Niagara
McKean, Wm & McEwan, John Township
McKee, Alexander Niagara
Muirhead, James (Dr.) Niagara

Butler, late Thomas (Ann) nr Ft. George

Butler, late Thomas (Ann) Niagara
Forsyth, late George (Catharine) Niagara
Burns, (Jane) late Rev. John [Niagara]
Heron, Andrew Niagara
Merritt, Thomas [Niagara]
Merritt, Thomas 12-mile creek
Sturges, Daniel (?)

Waddel, (Jane) late Francis Niagara
Koune, Charles [Niagara]
Adnams,( Anne) late Joseph

Emery, (Jane Keefer) late John Niagara

Emery, (Jane Keefer) late John 2-mile run (by J Wilson)

Street, Timothy St. David's
Whiting, Ebenezer Niagara
Waters, Humphrey [Niagara]
Corus, Cassel 3-mile creek
Brown, Adam & Joseph parkway

Brown, Adam parkway
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See claim 77 (same!)

House, stable

Merchant.

Lots 62, 151, 186, 189, 190, 203, 204, 225, 226, 245, 246, 247,
248, 249, 250, 267, 268, 269, 270, 271, 272, 291, 292, 313, 314.
Brick house, Stable, Beechwoods & storehouse (Chippawa)
Now of York. See #3341

Lots 8, 63, 64, 105, 148, 209, 213, 214, 217, 218, 219, 220, 330,
105, 213, 214, 330. Merchants. Brick house (2) at Crookston,
House, Stables, Barn, Stores/Shops, Outhouses. House in
Crookston.

Merchants. Material left on Carleton Is. Inadmissable

399-179.1

Servant in Wm Dickson's house.

Butcher. Lot 54. House 30x24, Barn 22x18, Slaughterhouse 299; 399-202.7

Lots 279, 280. House, House, Outhouses, Register Office, Stable  339-203.9
Lakeshore Road & 2-mile creek. House 1=60x33 at 2-Mile Creek,
House in Town, Stable in town, Outhouses, Smoke house
Lot 70
Lot 53. House 3 pts - 36x20, 45-9x18, 20-6x16-4 (2); 399-209.7
Bake house, Slaughterhouse, Stable,
Innkeeper/tavern.
Lot 159. 4-mile creek. House & Barn rentals. Grist mill
damage
Lot 71. House 67x20 (1.5) with brick. Orchard
399-212.9
2 Houses, 28x18 ea. Corn house 24x24. 399-189.7
House 30x20, Barn 30x20, Store house 16x20 6-3728,399-963.1
Hannah wife; Margorie dau 399-977.2
Farmer. Lots 72,97, 264. House, outhouses
Still House. See also #1371
Farmer. 1st Regt York Militia. House damaged. 400-25.5
Barn 24x20
Barn 400-984.5
Farmer
Farmer
House rental 399, T-1126
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
on Lakeside nr 5-mile creek Niagara
Now of York. Saddler.
Labourer 399
Farmer 400, T-1127
James Cushman?
Merchant shop 18x26, House 20x24
Lots 42C, 43C, 44C, 45C, 47C, 51C, 52C.
2 Stone Houses 40x24 & 26x20, 5 Houses, 2 Barns,
Still house, Grist Mill 40x27 damaged stone/wood,
Shed, Stable
Farmer
Farmer. 4-mile creek. Barn damage
House damage
Brewer in Queenston
Farmer
Mason. Lots 191, 192. 2 Houses 66x28 (2) & 28x18; 400-79.0
1 House in Stamford 36x28. Outhouses
Also John & Elijah Secord. Loss in Town
House 40x20 (1.5), other buildings 400-82.9
Merchant. Lot 155. Warehouse 60x18, House, Stable, Store,
Outhouses, Orchard
Lot 296; Structure drawings.
Lots 37C, 38C, 41C. 2 Houses ea 36x24 (1.5), House 26x24 (1.5),
Storehouse, Orchard. Cooper's shop
Lot 327. 6 Houses 18x18 (1) & 36x20 (1.5) & 16x20 (1.5)
& 16x20 (1.5) & 30x18 (1.5) & 40x28 (1.5); 3 Barns
Lots 35, 158. House, Stable, Shed, Still house,
Medical store
House on Swamp Road next to Town
Lot 362. Barn, Outhouses
Lots 2, 31, 187, 188, 194, 195, 196, 198, 229, 230, 231, 232, 233,
234; see also claim 325
House adjacent to Town near Commons
Lots 39, 40, 120, 133, 134, 135, 136, 146. House (Lot 39) 50x20
(1.5), House (Lot 40) 24x18 (1.5), House (Lot 146) 20x30 (1.5),
Store house. Outhouse. Orchard
3 Houses, Outhouses, Barn. Orchard
Port Dalhousie?
Former carpenter & in Royal Artillery. Lots 153, 176.
House, outhouses. Orchard
Commisariat Storekeeper. Lots 139, 140. House
Carpenter; Lot 99; House 399-174.4

Lot 33 (SW 1/4 acre). House 72x28 (2), 2 Stables,
Carding machine

House 72x26 (2)

Tanner & Currier

Lot 5. See claim #1289

Farmer. Lot 70C, S E-W line. Barn 50x36
Lots 13C, 14C. House as barracks-Sep1812-May1813.
House rental

40.5.0
1451.6.5
441.13.4
3668.16.7

112.10.0
6394.12.0

1440.0.0
46.11.0
433.5.0
1088.0.0
3222.1.10

232.17.6
980.12.6

1383.8.0

353.0.0
1135.0.3
715.1.6
469.12.6
n/a
642.14.4
191.12.6
n/a
1004.17.0

280.12.6
59.10.0
11.10.0
102.0.0
133.5.0
70.15.0
29.17.6

132.0.0
59.15.0
115.5.0
166.10.11
901.11.0
3796.2.6

169.9.4
265.2.6
242.15.0
35.12.0
207.0.0
116.0.0
966.10.0

787.10.0
607.10.0
3842.0.0

2451.7.8

1252.17.6

1312.5.0

1233.6.6
182.0.0

275.0.0
21433.9

1178.0.6

36.14.0
666.16.6

1032.4.0
40.5.0
1104.0.0

909.0.0
1749.5.6
n/a
61.7.9
337.0.0
767.3.4
191.12.6

n/a
280.0.0
n/a
2572.19.3

75.0.0
4450.17.0

Zero
40.0.0
216.7.6
743.10.0
1578.11.3

186.7.6
788.0.0

739.18.0

200.0.0
739.18
573.5.0
353.5.0
n/a
395.0.0
92.5.9
n/a
446.7.1

176.12.9
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

116.3.9
n/a
68.17.6
12.10.0
642.0.0
2570.16.6

117.19.3
129.10.9
147.5.6
n/a
130.0.0
n/a
764.10.0

500.0.0
458.10.0
2351.12.0

1712.7.0

836.12.6

905.15.0

656.18.9
150.0.0

213.0.0
946.17.6

752.17.6

24.10.0
300.4.0

634.5.0
24.17.6
713.2.6

945.11.6
n/a
52.15.0
228.0.0
187.2.6
112.11.3



100
108
109
110
116
122

125

126
131
132
133
134
135
136
138
145

145

151

157

158

159
160

163
164
165
166

167
168
173

174
175

177
180
181
182

186
197
198
199
201
203
208
212
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
227
228

230
231
233
235
247
247
248

254

254
255
256

257

259
264
265
270
275
276
305
307
310
311
312
313
314
316
317
318
319
323

Tinlin, James Sr. (Lt.)
Pickard, (Hannah) late Arch.
Pickard, Benjamin

Bunting, James

Powers, William

Bradshaw, (Ann), late Seth

Kerr, Robert (Maj. Dr.)

Kerr, William

Ryan, Isaac

Freel, James & Hugh
Bellinger, Michael
Martin, Daniel
Robbins, William
Stanley, Lewis
Secord, Abraham
Jones, (Jane) late John

Jones, (Jane) late John
Sanders, John

Eagleson, (Elizabeth) late John
Slingerlandt, Garrett

Larkin Ferris (Farris or Farish)
Wagstaff, John

Hamilton, Robert
Robertson, William
Koune, Charles
Whitten, James

Chisholm, William
Wiley, William
de Puisaye, Count

Campbell,(Elizabeth) late Ft.Maj.
Campbell, Edward

Thompson, Cornelius late (Rebecca)
Clement, Margaret

Crysler, Rebecca Allison (W)

Lutz, Jacob

Munro(e), John

Quick, Solomon & Fanny
Lowell, Caly/Cathrine (W)
Ste(v)ens, John

Crysler, William

Lambert, Cornelius
Donaldson, Robert

Boyd, Samuel

Clow, Duncan & Richard
Bunting, Samuel

Bunting, (Jane) late Thomas
Bunting, late John (Widow)
Bowman, Peter

Page, (Frances) late Joseph
Horton, Edmond

Niagara Presbyt. Church
Powis, Thomas

Addison, Rev. Robert
Fitzgerald, Dennis
McCabe, Patrick
Secord, James
Cam(p)bell, Robert
Cam(p)bell, Robert
Thompson, Elizabeth

McFarland, John

McFarland, John
Miller, Margery
Stewart, (Jemima) late Alex

Winterbottom, George & Cath.

Darby, Margaret
Haines, Sophia

St. Catharines Church
Harris, Richard
Friesman, John
Rogers, late James
Thomas, James
Gisso (?), Charles
Parnall, William
Hartsel, George
Westover, William
Cain, John

Scott, Everett H.
Slater, Maj.
Haines, Joseph
Boice, John

Boice, Jacob
Lovell, John

[Niagara]
4-mile creek
4-mile creek
Crossroad, 4-mile creek
Niagara
Niagara

Niagara

[Niagara]
Township
Township
3-mile creek
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
St. David's
Township
Niagara

Township
Niagara
Niagara
N.E-W-line, 3-mile creek

Township
[Niagara]

Queenston/township
Queenston
[Niagara)]
Niagara

Grantham
Grantham
Township

Niagara
[Niagara]

Grantham
St. David's
St. David's
St. David's

Niagara
St. David's
St. David's
St. David's
Township

nr St. David's

4-mile creek
St. David's
St. David's
St. David's
St. David's
St. David's

Thorold
St. David's

nr St. David's

Niagara

Niagara

township
[Niagara]
Queenston
Queenston
[Niagara]
Queenston
Niagara

Township

[Niagara]
Niagara
[Niagara]

[Niagara]

Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
4-mile creek

Grantham
Grantham
Grantham

St. David's
Crossroad, 4-mile creek
Township
4-mile creek
4-mile creek
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Carpenter. Maybe Claim 479??House 24x24
Creek Rd. property
Lot 193C (pt.)

Lot 363

Lot 68. House 26x24 (1.5), Blacksmith shop, 400
Coal house. Orchard

Lots 7, 26, 27, 157. House 28x24 (2) + wings ea. 24x24, 400

Medical equipment and stores. Orchard/Nursery.
Lots 157, 158, 183, 184. The Presbyterian Churchyard

Barn 44x35, Barn 30x20

Blacksmith.

Former Tailor. Lots 67, 101, 102. House 40x30 (2),

House 26x20 (1.5), House. Orchard.

Former tailor. Lots 67, 101, 102. House 40x30 (2),

House 26x20 (1.5), House, 2 Stables

Cabinet-maker. Lots 135, 136. House 22x10 (1.5), Stable, Shop 7
22x22, Root house. Orchard

Lots 34, 239. 2 Stone Houses 36x24-6 (2), House 22x22, Bake 7
house 24x30 (note: 3/4 houses burnt)

NW corner, Niagara St.&EWLine. House 34x16,

Barn 36x30

House 50x40 (1.5), Stable 20x16, Coal house 12x12.
Orchard

Barn

2 Stone Houses, Stables, Outhouses

House

Foreman, Artificiers Engr Dept, Ft George. Lot 281.
Carpenter & joiner

Merchant. Barn, stable

Blacksmith

House, Barn, Store house, Coach house, Carpenter

shop, Barn, School house

Lot 107.

son of Ft.Maj. Donald Campbell. House 38x32 (1.5),
Stable, Outhouses

Farmer

Lots 88C, 89C, 96C; son of Sampson Lutz. House 18x18
(1.5)

Carpenter. Lot 132. House, Buildings

Fanny sister of John Stevens. House & Barn damage
widow of Bethemme? House 33x33 (1.5)

Lots 144C, 145C, 146C

Distiller. House 30x24 (2), Still house 24x16
Merchants in Niagara & St. David's. See claim #627.
Cooper. House 24x20 (1.5), Cooper's shop 20x16
Former Cooper. House 36x24 (1.5)

Former Carpenter. Stable 30x24 (1.5), Shed 16x12

Lots 132C, 133C, 134C

Lot 139C

Whole Church, Bell

Lot 1. Brick & stone "Niagara Coffee House" 38x22,
Back lean-to 38x12, Log House 32x18, Barn/Stable
48x31, Stone House 33x22 (2)

late Adjt, 41st Regt. Inadmissible.
Damages to House, Stable, Shed. House rental.

Lot 28. Town house, Stable, Bake house, nr Ft. George
House, Store

Widow. Mother-in-law of Robert Campbell. Lot 28 -
2 Houses, Stable; Lot 30 - 2 Houses SW

Lots 21C, 22C, 23C, 25C - House, Stable, 1 Stone House,
Blacksmith Shop.

In town, Lot 19, House 36x27 (2), Stable

Widow. Lots 323, 324

2 Houses - 1@ 48x17.5 (1.5), Stable 15x12 (2),

Smoke house (1.5)

Hatter. [ Tenant in house owned by Wm. Holmes. See
Claim 2044]

Farmer. See also #418

Church damage T-1128

Farmer

Farmer
nr 10-mile creek (Homer). Blacksmith
Farmer

Farmer. Lots 154C, 170C
Lots 157C, 158C, 165C, 166C. Farmer
Farmer

405-978.3; 401 979.4

401-172.0; 173.6

141.0.0
177.5.0
135.1.8
108.0.4

450.15.0

1705.0.0

649.2.6
31.12.0
93.11.10
439.13.3
43.15.0
34.5.7
168.15.0
190.5.0
1021.18.0

797.8.0

447.15.0

1149.10.0

573.0.0

138.11.1
630.10.0

105.10.9
881.13.9
119.0.0

123.9.0
70.15.0
573.11.10

190.14.0
605.10.0

244.2.6
1105.18.3
94.10.0
263.14.0

271.12.11
134.4.0
283.13.6
49.0.0
33.12.6
58.13.6
180.3.0
267.12.10
n/a
143.3.9
150.0.0
68.13.9
87.11.0
118.10.7
116.0.0
650.0.0
1500.0.0

413.0.0
142.7.11
416.1.8
787.5.7
737.6.5

659.8.9

1795.0.0

40.0.0
686.0.0

87.10.0
79.0.0

90.19.0
66.12.6

245.0.0
1227.10.0

252.12.6
19.10.0
69.14.6
278.13
38.0.0
28.10.0
n/a
169.17.6
1031.10.0

n/a
205.0.0
513.1.6
285.19.3

62.10.0
n/a

694.8.0
380.10.0
29.5.0

n/a
n/a
200.0.0

120.10.0
450.0.0

n/a

580.6.0
59.15.0
178.9.0

217.7.6
82.9.0
199.0.0

200.5.0
Zero
Zero
485.12.6
Zero

526.7.6

900.-0.0

30.0.0

395.0.0

20.0.0



324

325
330

333
345
356
357
361
369
373
384
405
406
414
422
426
449
479
479
502

521
590
595
596
605
618
620
621
626
627

637
639
683
711
714
715
746
758
764
791
792
796
797
798
799
827

847
850
850
853
867
876
879
892
892
897
902
906
957
987

1000
1009
1033
1035

1036
1060
1067
1070

1073
1080
1081

1083
1091
1094
1095
1101
1104
1111
1115
1123
1125
1126
1127
1132
1135
1146
1161

1167

Clench, Ralph Niagara
Rogers, Alexander [Niagara]
Forsyth, George (estate of) Niagara
Moneth (Monell?), Ainoch [Niagara]
Clement, John

Baldwin, John S. [Niagara]
Vanalstine, Jacob Grantham
McKay, late John D.(estate of) Niagara
Kent, William Township
Soper, John Grantham
Lowe, William & late wife [Niagara]
Cudney, Ezekiel Sr. Township
Cudney, James Township
Cudney, David Township
Young, George (?) Niagara
Jupiter, Robert & Waters, Clarisa [Niagara]
McPherson, David

McPherson, Daniel Niagara

McPherson, Daniel

Oliver, James (estate of Sgt.); [Niagara]
now Mrs Mgt. Stevenson

Dunbar, William Queenston
Brown, Josiah St. David's
Bessey, John Jr. Grantham
Bessey, David Grantham
Brown, Adam Grantham
Collard, Benjamin Township
Crooks, William & John [Niagara]
Collard, Elijah Township
Clendennan, John Grantham
Clow, Duncan (widow Elizabeth) St. David's
& Richard

Cudney, Ezekiel Jr. Township
Collard, John Township
Chisholm, John & Catherine Queenston
Durham, John Queenston
Durham, Jeremiah Grantham
Dittrick, Jacob Grantham
Fairchild, Benjamin (Lt.) township
Fox, John Township
Goring, Francis Township
Corbin, James Township
Cameron, Alex [Niagara]
Hainer, Catherine Grantham
Hainer, Margaret Grantham
Hodgkinson, Robert Grantham
Haines, Jacob Grantham
Hamilton, Robert (late) Queenston
Kirby, George Township
Kamp, John Niagara
Kamp, John Township
Sporbeck, Mary Crossroad, 4-mile creek
Lambert, Reuben St. David's
Jackson, John St. David's
Lee, Peter [Niagara]
Lyons, William Queenston
Lyons, William Township
McLellan, Martin (late) Township
May, Peter Grantham
Merrithew, Benjamin Grantham
Newkirk, James (late) Township
Phelps, Elijah Queenston
Rose, Donald Queenston
Read, William Grantham
Swayze, Isaac Township
Symington, John Niagara
Shipman, Paul Grantham
Warner, Christian Township
Smith, John; Meddough, Benj.; Township
Claus, William Niagara
Wright, Elizabeth [Niagara]
Vrooman, Solomon Township

Vanderlip, Edward

Van Allen, Benjamin Grantham
Servos, Jacob Grantham
Wynn, William Queenston
Thomas, Jesse Grantham
Schram, Garret Grantham
Smith, John Queenston
Thompson, John St. David's
Woolman, John Township
Woodruff, Henry St. David's
Young, George Grantham
Young, John [Niagara]
Warner, Peter Township
Warner, Christian Township
Warner, Phoebe Township
Wright, John

Burns, Alex Township
Hutt, Adam Niagara

crossroad, 4-mile creek

Crossroad, 4-mile creek
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Lot 114. House unfinished 32x24, Stable, Round Log
House. Orchard

Estate of Charles Koune & John Grier. House, Stable, Root house

Lots 2, 31, 187, 188, 195, 196, 197, 198, 199, 229, 230,

231, 232, 233, 234; see also claim 65. John Richardson & John
Forsyth of Montreal, adminrs. House 44x32 (2), House/store.
Orchard.

House (nr where Americans landed in 1813 by Ft. Geo.)

See claim 1281 (same!)

Now merchant of York.

Farmer

Lots 294, 52, 98. Spinning wheel Workshop, Barn

Rental from Count de Puisaye. Printer

Farmer

Sergeant of provincial Militia Artillery

Farmer. Lots 165C, 166C

Farmer. Lots 34C, Grantham.

Farmer Lot 4C, Grantham.

Lot 107

A man of colour. Also Mary Jupiter

Lot 317. House 24x24, Stable 22x16
49th Regiment.

Joiner & Carpenter
Carpenter, Lot 84C

nr 10-mile creek

nr 10-mile creek

nr 12-mile creek

Farmer

formerly Niagara merchants.
nr 4-mile creek

Barn 32x48 (hospital)
Merchant. Lots 14C, 27C, 34C

Farmer

nr 6-mile creek. Lots 175C, 181C, 142C ; House
Also son: George of Stamford, yeoman.
Farmer ; Damaged House

Farmer

Farmer

Fruit farmer

Living on Wm. Dickson's farm.

6-mile creek, Grantham.

Farmer

nr Fort Erie

Damages to 2 Houses & Barn (hospitals)
Farmer

Farmer. See also claim 1639

Lower Store & wharf, Shop, Mill, Brew house, Smoke house, Still
house, 6 Houses, 2 Stone Houses, Stables, Commissariat &
Artillery store, Stone storehouse on Bank, Stone shop, Old shop.

Lot 45
Yeoman Farmer.
Widow. Lot 118C

coloured man

coloured man [in Coloured Corps)

Timber merchant

12-mile creek

Farmer

12 mile creek

Farmer

nr 10-mile creek (Homer). Also Grantham. Mary Muire
Storage in St. David's. Farmer & timber merchant.
Lots 5C, 6C, 42C, 2C. Shop, Barn.

Lot 1C. Also son: Alexander.

Farmer

Lots 21C, 27C. House, Barn

Carpentry & masonry business. Lots 3, 4. House,
Stable, fruit trees

Farmer

Lots 135C, 136C, 137C, 138C, 140C, 141C

& Geo. Adams.

Lots 145, 331, 369, 370, 409, 411, 412 .

House, Outhouses, Barn, Root house, Stable
Widow. Lot 118C

Battery built on orchard

Lot 144, 108, 145. Butcher. House, outhouses,
Fruit trees

Farmer

Merchant

House, Barn. After War, moved to Mr Riley's farm in Stamford
Farmer

Farmer

Coloured man. Yeoman farmer. Now in Trafalgar.
nrvillage.

Saddler, Storekeeper
Military matter.
Merchant. House. Store in St. David's. Orchard

Widow
Now in Hamilton, Scotland. Formerly Paymaster, late

Corps of Queens Rangers
Lot 336. 2nd Regt. Lincoln Militia

404-115.1

404-76.8-84.1

404-115.1
404-118.9
404-164.1; 161.7
404-191.8;190.1
404

405

405

405-117.0

405-151.8

406-81.9

406-118.4
406

407
407-11.9

541.0.0

383.18.0
1400.0.0

225.15.0
n/a
848.12.6
30.0.0
250.0.0
450.5.3
37.10.0
186.6.8
76.5.0
66.15.0
72.10.0
183.2.6
49.5.0
179.0.0
345.0

381.15.0

150.7.6
137.14.4
10.0.0
9.10.0
16.2.6
30.0.0
50.0.0
17.5.0
25.19.0
125.0.0

33.12.6
436.7.6
182.3..1
220.0.0
65.5.0
112.15.0
224113
36.2.6
4.10.0
79.8.6
89.17.3
58.0.0
18.5.0
29.0.0
50.0.0
1482.17.5

15.0.0
91.6.6

157.0.0
6.10.0
57.7.6
32.11.6
466.5.0

316.5.0
38.5.0
24.5.0
27.10.0
1946.9.3

343.10.7
80.0.0

499.15.0
724.18.6

183.4.0
171.0.0
31.5.0
3150.13.4

25.0.0
180.10.0
1066.7.0

73.7.0
40.0.0
79.10.0
10.0.0
41.16.0
83.2.0
92.17.6
305.5.0
17734
12.13.9
1020.19.0

3.0.0
44.5.0
28.12.6
68.0.0

7.5.0

239.5.0

Zero
976.0.0

128.10.0
n/a
653.16.3
n/a
150.0.0
260.6.3
n/a
50.0.0
55.5.0
35.17.6
61.2.6
148.12.6
45.0.0
97.0.0
10.0.0

Zero

87.15.0
6.0.0
3.0.0
6.15.0
Zero
15.0.0
30.0.0
7.17.6
9.15.0
84.0.0

13.15.0
294.1.0
106.15.0
109.15.0
32.12.0
65.0.0
Not decided
28.16.6
n/a
52.0.0
11.11.3
10.0.0
276
17.0.0
30.0.0
728.0.0

15.0.0
66.5.0

92.0.0
5.5.0
17.5.0
Zero
38.4.0

183.9.0
30.0.0

16.10.0
20.10.0
880.5.0

252.0.0
49.16.0
322.7.6
575.0.0

37.8.0
125.10.0
n/a
1997.5.0

20.0.0
110.9.0
669.15.0

52.10.0

53.0.0

Zero

26.3.9

Not decided
67.2.6
205.0.0
104.15.0
Zero

Zero

Zero

40.2.6

Not decided
Zero

5.10.0



1177
1180
1183

1187
1189

1190
1210

1228
1274
1275
1276
1281
1285
1289

1290
1297
1315

1371
1392
1401
1424

1451
1499
1513
1515
1516
1519
1530
1533
1536
1557
1639
1652
1657
1662
1663

1771
1773
1775
1776
1777
1778
1805
1819
1820
1849
1876
1888
1910
1911
1952
2003
2036
2044
2045
2046
2050
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

Source:

Field, (Elenear) late Gilbert
Bellinger, Mary Ann E. (widow)
Grant & Kirby

Graham, Hannah
Clark, George & Sarah

Clark, James Sr.(Children of)
Hamilton, George

Van Every, William

Dickson, Thomas

Secord, (Hannah) late Stephen
Clendennan, John (& Hannah)
Clement, John

McNabb, Isabella (widow, John)
Whiting, Ebenezer (claim 88??)

Secord, James D.
Allen, Alexander
Hamilton, Alexander

Adams, George (son Elias)
Carrol, Luke

Fuller, (Isaac) late Daniel

Hill, (Isabella) late Maj. George

Mino, John
Gordon, James
Smith, Elias

Jane, Elizabeth
Secord, David
Johnson, Naomi
Montross, Abraham
Thompson, Robert
Shaw, Mary
Weaver, Samuel
Haines, Jacob
Foster, Anselm
Scott, John
Weaver, Peter

Butler, (Susan) late Lt. Andrew Johnson

Patterson, Launcelot
Dunlop, James
Reily, Marlow
McClintock, James
Smith, David
Kitchen, Henry
Hodgkinson, William
Garner, William
Emmett, Stephen
Dobie, James
McKenney, Elijah
Davis, Thaddeus
Dobie, James
Acker, Cornelius
Leech, Isaac
Thomas, Jesse
DePotty, Michael
Holmes, William
Ferguson, Hugh
McFarland, James
Ryan, Charles
Clement, Joseph
Dorman, William
Harkman, David

McNabb, Colin
Askin, Charles (Dr.)
Clement, Joseph
Cooper, Edward
Cudney, Joshua
Finnamore, (Mrs.)
Horn, John
Lampman, Peter
Lee (widow)
Loughlin, Margaret (Mrs.)
McDonnell, Ann

parkway
Grantham
Queenston

Township
[Niagara]

Niagara
Queenston

Township
Queenston
St. David's
Grantham
Niagara
Grantham
[Niagara]

St. David's
Township
Queenston

Grantham

Township

Township
Niagara

St. David's
[Niagara]
St. David's
[Niagara]
St. David's
[Niagara]
Grantham
Niagara
Queenston
Grantham
Grantham
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
Grantham
Niagara

[Niagara]
Township
Township
Township

Grantham

Grantham
Grantham
Crossroad/4-mile creek
Township
Queenston
nr St. David's
Township
Grantham
Louth
Niagara

Township
Queenston
Niagara
Niagara
Niagara

Niagara
Queenston
Crossroad/4-mile creek
Queenston
Township
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
St. David's
St. David's
Township
[Niagara]

War of 1812 Claims, Microfilms, Niagara-on-the-Lake Public Library.
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Brick House damage

Farmer

House, Stable, Smoke house, Cooper shop/shed.
Warehouse in Chippawa & Fort Erie.

Widow

Now of Louth. House, Stable, Smoke house, outhouses
in Town. Lot 193

Lot 6. House 44x22 (1.5), Stable 22-6x18

Property at Schubel Parks on Chippawa River,

Wainfleet and Rent of Queenston House, Barns, Stables, Lodge

House, Ferry House

Widow. Lots 48C, 49C, 52C, 53C. House 47x20

Farmer

Lots 14, 266

House (3BR)

Wife Elizabeth. Son Charles, b. 1802. House 42x19 (1.5)
Now of Woodhouse, ON. Lot 5 in Town.

Lived in USA from 1799 to 1819!!

Tannery house, School house, Smoke house. House
damaged

Distillery/Bakehouse, Tannery. See also #24

Now in Thorold

Farmer

Lots 106, 147, 194. House (2), House, outhouses,
Stable

Now in Chinquacousy

Field train Dept.

Widow
Farmer
Lot 46. Son John Thompson in St. David's

Farmer

Farmer. See also claim 799. Barn damage
Fort George & Township

Barn, Stables

Farmer

407-154.2

407-190.6

407-200.9

407-202.2

408-117.1

408-142.2
408

408-153.4

408-213.7

409-86.7

409-99.4
409.127.0

410-178.2; 175.0
411

Lots 337, 338, ?38? . 4th Lincoln Militia. Barn 40x30, Barn, House 411-25.3

28x24 (2), House 24x18, Stable

Now of Montreal. House, Stable, Store house
Lot 1, Wainfleet, Chippawa Creek

nr 6-mile creek. Lots 6C, Grantham.
Farmer

Farmer

Blacksmith in Queenston. Stable. (Mathew, his brother)

73.15.0? Also Grantham here. (Doyle McK to London)
Now of St. Johns, ON. Fort George property

House 30x18, Blacksmith shop

Yeoman Farmer.

Yeoman Farmer.

Farmer. (George, his brother)

Now of Louth.

Lot 25. House. Now in Quebec City

Farmer

Farmer

Lots 13, 265

Lot 327. House. Orchard. Hatter

Lot 44. House 24x24 (1.5), Log House (20x16). Orchard.

Baker. Deserter from Canadian forces!!
Lots 59, 143, 110, 274. House in town

Now of Montreal. Rejected.

Lots 165, 166. Claim 42?

Ferries

Labourer

Lots 182, 183

black woman

Carpenter's widow.

now of York; in svc of Mrs E Campbell

Original War Claims research done by Peter Babcock for the Niagara Historical Society Museum, 2011.
Index compiled by David F. Hemmings for the Niagara Historical Society Museum, 2012.
This Niagara Historical Society project is funded in part by the Government of Canada’s New Horizons for Seniors program.

412-151.7

413-77.3
413-84.6

399

220.12.9
110.0.0
240.19.4

62.15.0
n/a?

607.10.0
448.17.6

10.2.6
1842.10.0
792.5.0

165.5.0
50.0.0
226.0.0

57.17.6
20.0.0
409.7.2

500.0.0
75.2.6
152.10.0
628.5.0

37.9.6
125.0.0
25.5.0
28.10.0
156.10.0
76.10.0
9.5.0
100.17.6
101.7.5
18.15.0
76.10.4
119.10.0
338.10.0
16.17.6
1160.0.0

98.1.3
1005.5.0
135.5.0
42.0.0
4.10.0
8.6.0
66.10.0
7.10.0
37.5.0
22.10.0
67.5.0
53.15.0
10.0.0
n/a
75.2.6
25.0.0
38.11.6
300.0.0
29.15.0
292.10.0
48.12.0

1500.0.0
350.0.0

1000.0.0
42.0.0
81.15.0
541.5.0
17.10.0
40.0.0

140.1.0
50.0.0
80.14.4

36.17.6
n/a?

405.0.0
299.10.0

Zero
1292.10.0
509.15.0

40.0.0
137.18.2

Zero
10.0.0
223.15.0

704.10.0

55.0.0
n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a
4.0.0
47.3.0
Zero
25.7.0
7.0.0
50.10.6
31.0.0
50.0.0
n/a

n/a
15.0.0
29.7.6
150.0.0
15.0.0
27.10.0
n/a

n/a

n/a
Zero

n/a
n/a
n/a
Zero
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a



10
11
13
14

15

16

22

57

60

61
62

63

64
65

67

70

78

88
116
122

125

145

151

157

166

174
186
227
228

248

255
324

330

361
422
479
850
1035

1070

1167
1190
1281
1424

1533
1663

2044
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

Unknown
6
9
41
66

War Claims Index, by Location

For the War of 1812 Settlers in Niagara-on-the-Lake, Niagara Township and East Grantham Township

including Queenston, St. David's, Virgil, Homer and McNab

Adnams, (Ann) late Joseph
Dickson, William (Hon.)

Crooks, William & James

Crooks, William & James
Cassady, Samuel

Powell, John

Emery, William

Field, Charles & Rosanna
Servos, John Dease

McBride, (Edward) late Mary
Frey, Bernard (Capt.)
Gardner, Alexander

Grier, John

McKean, Wm & McEwan, John
McKee, Alexander

Muirhead, James (Dr.)

Butler, late Thomas (Ann)
Forsyth, late George (Catharine)

Heron, Andrew

Waddel, (Jane) late Francis
Emery, (Jane Keefer) late John
Whiting, Ebenezer

Powers, William

Bradshaw, (Ann), late Seth
Kerr, Robert (Maj. Dr.)

Jones, (Jane) late John
Sanders, John

Eagleson, (Elizabeth) late John
Whitten, James
Campbell,(Elizabeth) late Ft.Maj.
Munro(e), John

Niagara Presbyt. Church
Powis, Thomas

Thompson, Elizabeth

Miller, Margery
Clench, Ralph

Forsyth, George (estate of)

McKay, late John D.(estate of)
Young, George (?)
McPherson, Daniel

Kamp, John

Symington, John

Claus, William

Hutt, Adam

Clark, James Sr.(Children of)
Clement, John

Hill, (Isabella) late Maj. George

Thompson, Robert

Butler, (Susan) late Lt. Andrew Johnson

Holmes, William
Clement, Joseph
Dorman, William
Harkman, David

McNabb, Colin

McDonnell, (Ann) late Alexander
Holmes, Benjamin

Dute, Baptiste

Burns, (Jane) late Rev. John

Niagara
Niagara

Niagara

Niagara
Niagara
Niagara
Niagara
Niagara

Niagara
Niagara
Niagara
Niagara
Niagara

Niagara
Niagara

Niagara

Niagara
Niagara

Niagara

Niagara
Niagara

Niagara
Niagara
Niagara

Niagara
Niagara
Niagara
Niagara
Niagara

Niagara
Niagara
Niagara
Niagara

Niagara

Niagara
Niagara

Niagara

Niagara
Niagara
Niagara
Niagara
Niagara

Niagara

Niagara
Niagara
Niagara
Niagara

Niagara
Niagara

Niagara
Niagara
Niagara
Niagara

Niagara
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
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See claim 77 (same!)

Lots 62, 151, 186, 189, 190, 203, 204, 225, 226, 245, 246, 247,
248, 249, 250, 267, 268, 269, 270, 271, 272, 291, 292, 313, 314.
Brick house, Stable, Beechwoods & storehouse (Chippawa)
Lots 8, 63, 64, 105, 148, 209, 213, 214, 217, 218, 219, 220, 330,
105, 213, 214, 330. Merchants. Brick house (2) at Crookston,
House, Stables, Barn, Stores/Shops, Outhouses. House in
Crookston.

Merchants. Material left on Carleton Is. Inadmissable
Butcher. Lot 54. House 30x24, Barn 22x18, Slaughterhouse
Lots 279, 280. House, House, Outhouses, Register Office, Stable
Lot 70

Lot 53. House 3 pts - 36x20, 45-9x18, 20-6x16-4 (2);

Bake house, Slaughterhouse, Stable,

Innkeeper/tavern.

Lot 159. 4-mile creek. House & Barn rentals. Grist mill
damage

Lot 71. House 67x20 (1.5) with brick. Orchard

Farmer. Lots 72, 97, 264. House, outhouses

Mason. Lots 191, 192. 2 Houses 66x28 (2) & 28x18;

1 House in Stamford 36x28. Outhouses

Merchant. Lot 155. Warehouse 60x18, House, Stable, Store,
Outhouses, Orchard

Lot 296; Structure drawings.

Lot 327. 6 Houses 18x18 (1) & 36x20 (1.5) & 16x20 (1.5)

& 16x20 (1.5) & 30x18 (1.5) & 40x28 (1.5); 3 Barns

Lots 35, 158. House, Stable, Shed, Still house,

Medical store

Lot 362. Barn, Outhouses

Lots 2, 31, 187, 188, 194, 195, 196, 198, 229, 230, 231, 232, 233,
234; see also claim 325

Lots 39, 40, 120, 133, 134, 135, 136, 146. House (Lot 39) 50x20
(1.5), House (Lot 40) 24x18 (1.5), House (Lot 146) 20x30 (1.5),
Store house. Outhouse. Orchard

Former carpenter & in Royal Artillery. Lots 153, 176.

House, outhouses. Orchard

Lot 33 (SW 1/4 acre). House 72x28 (2), 2 Stables,

Carding machine

Lot 5. See claim #1289

Lot 363

Lot 68. House 26x24 (1.5), Blacksmith shop,

Coal house. Orchard

Lots 7, 26, 27, 157. House 28x24 (2) + wings ea. 24x24,
Medical equipment and stores. Orchard/Nursery.

Former Tailor. Lots 67, 101, 102. House 40x30 (2),

House 26x20 (1.5), House. Orchard.

Cabinet-maker. Lots 135, 136. House 22x10 (1.5), Stable, Shop
22x22, Root house. Orchard

Lots 34, 239. 2 Stone Houses 36x24-6 (2), House 22x22, Bake
house 24x30 (note: 3/4 houses burnt)

Foreman, Artificiers Engr Dept, Ft George. Lot 281.
Carpenter & joiner

Lot 107.

Carpenter. Lot 132. House, Buildings

Whole Church, Bell

Lot 1. Brick & stone "Niagara Coffee House" 38x22,

Back lean-to 38x12, Log House 32x18, Barn/Stable

48x31, Stone House 33x22 (2)

Widow. Mother-in-law of Robert Campbell. Lot 28 -

2 Houses, Stable; Lot 30 - 2 Houses SW

Widow. Lots 323,324

Lot 114. House unfinished 32x24, Stable, Round Log

House. Orchard

Lots 2, 31, 187, 188, 195, 196, 197, 198, 199, 229, 230,

231, 232, 233, 234; see also claim 65. John Richardson & John
Forsyth of Montreal, adminrs. House 44x32 (2), House/store.
Orchard.

Lots 294, 52, 98. Spinning wheel Workshop, Barn

Lot 107

Lot 317. House 24x24, Stable 22x16

Lot 45

Carpentry & masonry business. Lots 3, 4. House,

Stable, fruit trees

Lots 145, 331, 369, 370, 409, 411, 412 .

House, Outhouses, Barn, Root house, Stable

Lot 336. 2nd Regt. Lincoln Militia

Lot 6. House 44x22 (1.5), Stable 22-6x18

Lots 14, 266

Lots 106, 147, 194. House (2), House, outhouses,

Stable

Lot 46. Son John Thompson in St. David's

Lots 337, 338, ?38? . 4th Lincoln Militia. Barn 40x30, Barn, House
28x24 (2), House 24x18, Stable

Lot 25. House. Now in Quebec City

Lots 13, 265

Lot 327. House. Orchard. Hatter

Lot 44. House 24x24 (1.5), Log House (20x16). Orchard.
Baker. Deserter from Canadian forces!!

Lots 59, 143, 110, 274. House in town

Now of York. See #3341

Servant in Wm Dickson's house.

Labourer

House adjacent to Town near Commons

399-179.1

299; 399-202.7

339-203.9

399-209.7

400-79.0

400

400

7

7

405-151.8

406-81.9

407-202.2
408-142.2
409.127.0

411-25.3

413-84.6

399

40.5.0
3668.16.7

6394.12.0

1440.0.0
433.5.0

1088.0.0
232.17.6
980.12.6
1383.8.0
353.0.0

642.14.4
966.10.0
3842.0.0

2451.7.8
1252.17.6

1312.5.0

1233.6.6
182.0.0

2143.3.9

666.16.6
1104.0.0
n/a
450.15.0
1705.0.0
1021.18.0
447.15.0

1149.10.0

190.14.0
271.12.11
650.0.0
1500.0.0

659.8.9

40.0.0
541.0.0

1400.0.0

250.0.0
183.2.6
34.5.0
91.6.6
724.18.6

3150.13.4

7.5.0
607.10.0
165.5.0
628.5.0

100.17.6
1160.0.0

300.0.0

1500.0.0
350.0.0

1000.0.0
112.10.0
46.11.0
59.15.0
275.0.0

n/a
2572.19.3

4450.17.0

Zero
216.7.6
743.10.0
186.7.6
788.0.0

739.18.0
200.0.0
395.0.0
764.10.0
2351.12.0

1712.7.0
836.12.6

905.15.0

656.18.9
150.0.0

946.17.6

300.4.0
713.2.6
n/a
245.0.0
1227.10.0
1031.10.0
205.0.0

513.1.6

120.10.0
217.7.6
400.0.0
1000.0.0

526.7.6

30.0.0
239.5.0

976.0.0

150.0.0
148.12.6
10.0.0
66.5.0
575.0.0

1997.5.0

5.10.0
405.0.0
75.0.0
346.0.0

66.16.6
704.10.0

150.0.0
n/a

n/a
Zero

n/a
75.0.0
40.0.0
n/a
213.00



68

71

88
100
126
134
135
160

165
175

231
247
254
256

257

325
333
356
384
426
502

620

792

879
1073
1126
1189

1289

1499
1515
1519
1652
1657
1773
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
32
49
50

53
55
567
59
79
136
180
181
182

197
198
199
203
212
212
213
214
215
217
218
314
590
627

867
876
1111
1123
1275
1290
1451
1513
1516
1911
Unknown
Unknown
2
54
163
164
233
235
247
521
683
711
827

Merritt, Thomas
Koune, Charles
Waters, Humphrey
Tinlin, James Sr. (Lt.)
Kerr, William
Martin, Daniel
Robbins, William
Wagstaff, John

Koune, Charles
Campbell, Edward

Fitzgerald, Dennis
Cam(p)bell, Robert
McFarland, John

Stewart, (Jemima) late Alex

Winterbottom, George & Cath.

Rogers, Alexander

Moneth (Monell?), Ainoch
Baldwin, John S.

Lowe, William & late wife
Jupiter, Robert & Waters, Clarisa
Oliver, James (estate of Sgt.);
now Mrs Mgt. Stevenson
Crooks, William & John
Cameron, Alex

Lee, Peter

Wright, Elizabeth

Young, John

Clark, George & Sarah

Whiting, Ebenezer (claim 88??)

Gordon, James
Jane, Elizabeth
Johnson, Naomi
Foster, Anselm
Scott, John
Dunlop, James
Finnamore, (Mrs.)
Horn, John
McDonnell, Ann
Campbell, John
Woodruff, Richard
Secord, David

Markle, Fred

Shaw, George

Stevens, Adam

Secord, Daniel

Street, Timothy

Stanley, Lewis

Clement, Margaret

Crysler, Rebecca Allison (W)
Lutz, Jacob

Quick, Solomon & Fanny
Lowell, Caly/Cathrine (W)
Ste(v)ens, John

Lambert, Cornelius

Boyd, Samuel

Clow, Duncan & Richard
Bunting, Samuel

Bunting, (Jane) late Thomas
Bunting, late John (Widow)
Page, (Frances) late Joseph
Horton, Edmond

Scott, Everett H.

Brown, Josiah

Clow, Duncan (widow Elizabeth)
& Richard

Lambert, Reuben

Jackson, John

Thompson, John

Woodruff, Henry

Secord, (Hannah) late Stephen
Secord, James D.

Mino, John

Smith, Elias

Secord, David

Acker, Cornelius

Lampman, Peter

Lee (widow)

McCormick, Thomas
Cooper, James

Hamilton, Robert
Robertson, William
McCabe, Patrick

Secord, James

Cam(p)bell, Robert

Dunbar, William

Chisholm, John & Catherine
Durham, John

Hamilton, Robert (late)

[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]

[Niagara]
[Niagara]

[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]

[Niagara]

[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]

[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]

[Niagara]

[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
[Niagara]
St. David's
St. David's
St. David's

%)
@

. David's
. David's
. David's
. David's
. David's
. David's
. David's
. David's
. David's

VLYYV YLYLY
A A A A A A A

St. David's
St. David's
St. David's
nr St. David's
St. David's
St. David's
t. David's
St. David's
St. David's
St. David's
nr St. David's
St. David's
St. David's
St. David's

%

%)
@

. David's
. David's
. David's
. David's
. David's
St. David's
St. David's
St. David's
St. David's
nr St. David's
St. David's
St. David's
Queenston
Queenston
Queenston/township
Queenston
Queenston
Queenston
Queenston
Queenston
Queenston
Queenston
Queenston

©wvuv
A A

[N]
[N]

[N]
[N]

[N]
[N]
[N]
[N]
[N]

[N]
[N]
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3 Houses, Outhouses, Barn. Orchard
Commisariat Storekeeper. Lots 139, 140. House

Carpenter. Maybe Claim 479??House 24x24
Lots 157, 158, 183, 184. The Presbyterian Churchyard

Blacksmith.

House 50x40 (1.5), Stable 20x16, Coal house 12x12.
Orchard

House

son of Ft.Maj. Donald Campbell. House 38x32 (1.5),
Stable, Outhouses

late Adjt, 41st Regt. Inadmissible.

Lot 28. Town house, Stable, Bake house, nr Ft. George
In town, Lot 19, House 36x27 (2), Stable

2 Houses - 1@ 48x17.5 (1.5), Stable 15x12 (2),

Smoke house (1.5)

Hatter. [ Tenant in house owned by Wm. Holmes. See
Claim 2044]

Estate of Charles Koune & John Grier. House, Stable, Root house
House (nr where Americans landed in 1813 by Ft. Geo.)
Now merchant of York.

Sergeant of provincial Militia Artillery

A man of colour. Also Mary Jupiter

49th Regiment.

401-172.0; 173.6

formerly Niagara merchants.

nr Fort Erie

coloured man [in Coloured Corps)

Widow. Lot 118C

Merchant. House. Store in St. David's. Orchard

Now of Louth. House, Stable, Smoke house, outhouses
inTown. Lot 193

Wife Elizabeth. Son Charles, b. 1802. House 42x19 (1.5)
Now of Woodhouse, ON. Lot 5 in Town.

Lived in USA from 1799 to 1819!!

407-200.9

Field train Dept.

Widow
Fort George & Township 410-178.2; 175.0
Barn, Stables 411
Now of Montreal. House, Stable, Store house
Ferries
Labourer
now of York; in svc of Mrs E Campbell
House rental 399, T-1126
Merchant shop 18x26, House 20x24
Lots 42C, 43C, 44C, 45C, 47C, 51C, 52C.
2 Stone Houses 40x24 & 26x20, 5 Houses, 2 Barns,
Still house, Grist Mill 40x27 damaged stone/wood,
Shed, Stable
Farmer. 4-mile creek. Barn damage
Brewer in Queenston
Farmer
House 40x20 (1.5), other buildings 400-82.9
Tanner & Currier
Lots 88C, 89C, 96C; son of Sampson Lutz. House 18x18
(1.5)
Fanny sister of John Stevens. House & Barn damage
widow of Bethemme? House 33x33 (1.5)
Lots 144C, 145C, 146C
Distiller. House 30x24 (2), Still house 24x16
Merchants in Niagara & St. David's. See claim #627.
Cooper. House 24x20 (1.5), Cooper's shop 20x16
Former Cooper. House 36x24 (1.5)
Former Carpenter. Stable 30x24 (1.5), Shed 16x12
Lots 132C, 133C, 134C
Lot 139C
Carpenter, Lot 84C
Merchant. Lots 14C, 27C, 34C 404-76.8-84.1
coloured man
nrvillage.
Saddler, Storekeeper
Widow. Lots 48C, 49C, 52C, 53C. House 47x20
408-153.4

Now in Chinquacousy

Yeoman Farmer.

Lots 182, 183

black woman

House, stable

House damage

Barn

2 Stone Houses, Stables, Outhouses

Damages to House, Stable, Shed. House rental.

House, Store

Joiner & Carpenter

Also son: George of Stamford, yeoman. 404-164.1; 161.7
Farmer ; Damaged House 404-191.8; 190.1
Lower Store & wharf, Shop, Mill, Brew house, Smoke house, Still  405-117.0
house, 6 Houses, 2 Stone Houses, Stables, Commissariat &

Artillery store, Stone storehouse on Bank, Stone shop, Old shop.

1178.0.6
1032.4.0
61.7.9
141.0.0
649.2.6
43.15.0
34.5.7
630.10.0

119.0.0
605.10.0

142.7.11
737.6.5

686.0.0
35.17.6

383.18.0
225.15.0
848.12.6
186.6.8
49.5.0
381.15.0

50.0.0
89.17.3
32116
25.0.0
1020.19.0
n/a?

226.0.0

125.0.0
28.10.0
76.10.0
119.10.0
338.10.0
1005.5.0
40.0.0

102.0.0
901.11.0
3796.2.6

242.15.0
207.0.0
116.0.0
607.10.0
1749.5.6
168.15.0
1105.18.3
94.10.0
263.14.0

134.4.0
283.13.6
49.0.0
58.13.6
267.12.10
n/a
143.39
150.0.0
68.13.9
118.10.7
116.0.0
68.3.6
137.14.4
125.0.0

6.10.0
57.7.6
92.17.6
177.3.4
792.5.0
57.17.6
37.9.6
25.5.0
156.10.0
n/a

1451.6.5
35.12.0
105.10.9
881.13.9
416.1.8
787.5.7

150.7.6
182.3.1
220.0.0
1482.17.5

752.17.6
634.5.0
52.15.0
87.10.0
252.12.6
38.0.0
28.10.0
n/a

29.5.0
450.0.0

Zero
Zero

395.0.0
20.0.0

Zero
128.10.0
653.16.3
50.0.0
45.0.0
Zero

30.0.0
11.11.3
Zero
20.0.0
Zero
n/a?

137.18.2

Zero
25.10.0
36.5.0
70.0.0
197.12.6
n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a
642.0.0
2570.16.6

147.5.6
130.0.0
n/a
458.10.0
945.11.6
n/a
580.6.0
59.15.0
178.9.0

82.9.0
199.0.0
34.0.0
44.6.9
221.3.0
n/a
111.0.0
120.0.0
52.17.6

380.10.0
Zero
485.12.6

87.15.0
106.15.0
109.15.0
728.0.0



892
987

1000
1094
1104
1183

1210

1274
1315

1536
1910
2050
Unknown
Unknown
22
23
44
110
316
479
853
1081

1876
Unknown
12

19
20
21
25

26
40
42
51
58
61

64
78
97
98
99
108
109
131
132
133
138
145

158

159
173

201
208
230
254

275
317
318
319
369
405
406
414
618
621
637
639
746
758
764
791
847
850
892
897
957
1033
1060
1067
1080
1115
1127
1132
1135
1161

1177
1187
1228
1297

Lyons, William
Phelps, Elijah

Rose, Donald
Wynn, William
Smith, John
Grant & Kirby

Hamilton, George

Dickson, Thomas
Hamilton, Alexander

Shaw, Mary

Dobie, James

Ryan, Charles

Askin, Charles (Dr.)
Cooper, Edward
Frey, Bernard (Capt.)
Caughill, (Elizabeth) late George
Cushman, John
Bunting, James
Slater, Maj.
McPherson, Daniel
Sporbeck, Mary
Vanderlip, Edward

McKenney, Elijah
Clement, Joseph
Secord, John

Ball, (George) late John

Ball, Peter

Lawe (Lowe), (Mrs) late George
Wilson, John (Capt.)

Whitmore (Witmur), John
Leighton, Mary (widow)

Decew, John

Lawrence, John

Secord, John Sr. & Crooks, James
McKean, Wm & McEwan, John

Butler, late Thomas (Ann)
Emery, (Jane Keefer) late John
Corus, Cassel

Brown, Adam & Joseph
Brown, Adam

Pickard, (Hannah) late Arch.
Pickard, Benjamin

Ryan, Isaac

Freel, James & Hugh
Bellinger, Michael

Secord, Abraham

Jones, (Jane) late John

Slingerlandt, Garrett

Larkin Ferris (Farris or Farish)
de Puisaye, Count

Crysler, William
Donaldson, Robert
Addison, Rev. Robert
McFarland, John

Friesman, John
Haines, Joseph

Boice, John

Boice, Jacob

Kent, William

Cudney, Ezekiel Sr.
Cudney, James
Cudney, David

Collard, Benjamin
Collard, Elijah

Cudney, Ezekiel Jr.
Collard, John

Fairchild, Benjamin (Lt.)
Fox, John

Goring, Francis
Corbin, James

Kirby, George

Kamp, John

Lyons, William
McLellan, Martin (late)
Newkirk, James (late)
Swayze, Isaac

Warner, Christian
Smith, John; Meddough, Benj.;
Vrooman, Solomon
Woolman, John
Warner, Peter
Warner, Christian
Warner, Phoebe
Burns, Alex

Field, (Elenear) late Gilbert
Graham, Hannah

Van Every, William

Allen, Alexander

Queenston
Queenston

Queenston
Queenston
Queenston
Queenston

Queenston

Queenston
Queenston

Queenston
Queenston
Queenston
Queenston
Queenston
Crossroad, 4-mile creek
crossroad, 4-mile creek
Crossroad, 4-mile creek
Crossroad, 4-mile creek
Crossroad, 4-mile creek
Crossroad, 4-mile creek
Crossroad, 4-mile creek
Crossroad, 4-mile creek

Crossroad/4-mile creek
Crossroad/4-mile creek
Township

Township
Township
Township
Township

Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township

nr Ft. George
2-mile run (by J Wilson)
3-mile creek
parkway
parkway
4-mile creek
4-mile creek
Township
Township
3-mile creek
Township
Township

N.E-W-line, 3-mile creek

Township
Township

Township
4-mile creek
township
Township

4-mile creek
Township

4-mile creek

4-mile creek
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township

parkway
Township
Township
Township
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Timber merchant

Storage in St. David's. Farmer & timber merchant.

Lots 5C, 6C, 42C, 2C. Shop, Barn.

Lot 1C. Also son: Alexander.

House, Barn. After War, moved to Mr Riley's farm in Stamford
Coloured man. Yeoman farmer. Now in Trafalgar.

House, Stable, Smoke house, Cooper shop/shed.

Warehouse in Chippawa & Fort Erie.

Property at Schubel Parks on Chippawa River,

Wainfleet and Rent of Queenston House, Barns, Stables, Lodge
House, Ferry House

Tannery house, School house, Smoke house. House

damaged

House 30x18, Blacksmith shop
Farmer

Now of Montreal. Rejected.
Hannah wife; Margorie dau

James Cushman?

Widow. Lot 118C

Lot 144, 108, 145. Butcher. House, outhouses,

Fruit trees

73.15.0? Also Grantham here. (Doyle McK to London)

Lakeshore Road & 2-mile creek. House 1=60x33 at 2-Mile Creek,
House in Town, Stable in town, Outhouses, Smoke house

2 Houses, 28x18 ea. Corn house 24x24.

House 30x20, Barn 30x20, Store house 16x20
Farmer. 1st Regt York Militia. House damaged.

Barn 24x20

Barn

on Lakeside nr 5-mile creek Niagara

Farmer

Farmer

Also John & Elijah Secord. Loss in Town

Lots 37C, 38C, 41C. 2 Houses ea 36x24 (1.5), House 26x24 (1.5),
Storehouse, Orchard. Cooper's shop

House on Swamp Road next to Town

House 72x26 (2)

Farmer. Lot 70C, S E-W line. Barn 50x36

Lots 13C, 14C. House as barracks-Sep1812-May1813.
House rental

Creek Rd. property

Lot 193C (pt.)

Barn 44x35, Barn 30x20

Former tailor. Lots 67, 101, 102. House 40x30 (2),
House 26x20 (1.5), House, 2 Stables

NW corner, Niagara St.&EWLine. House 34x16,
Barn 36x30

House, Barn, Store house, Coach house, Carpenter
shop, Barn, School house

Lots 21C, 22C, 23C, 25C - House, Stable, 1 Stone House,
Blacksmith Shop.

Farmer. Lots 154C, 170C

Lots 157C, 158C, 165C, 166C. Farmer
Farmer

Rental from Count de Puisaye. Printer
Farmer. Lots 165C, 166C

Farmer. Lots 34C, Grantham.

Farmer Lot 4C, Grantham.

Farmer

nr 4-mile creek

Farmer

nr 6-mile creek. Lots 175C, 181C, 142C ; House
Fruit farmer

Living on Wm. Dickson's farm.

6-mile creek, Grantham.

Farmer

Yeoman Farmer.

12-mile creek

Farmer

nr 10-mile creek (Homer). Also Grantham. Mary Muire
Lots 21C, 27C. House, Barn

Lots 135C, 136C, 137C, 138C, 140C, 141C

& Geo. Adams.

Battery built on orchard

Widow

Now in Hamilton, Scotland. Formerly Paymaster, late
Corps of Queens Rangers

Brick House damage

Widow

406-118.4
407-11.9
407-190.6

408-117.1
408-213.7

412-151.7

399
399-977.2

399-212.9
399-189.7
6-3728,399-963.1
400-25.5

400-984.5

400, T-1127

405-978.3; 401 979.4

404-115.1
404-115.1
404-118.9

405

407-154.2

466.5.0
1946.9.3

343.10.7
79.10.0
83.2.0
240.19.4

448.17.6

1842.10.0
409.7.2

101.7.5
10.0.0
48.12.0
42.0.0
541.5.0
n/a
191.12.6
166.10.11
108.0.4
106.15.0

157.0.0
1066.7.0

67.5.0
81.15.0
3222.1.10

1135.0.3
715.1.6
469.12.6
1004.17.0

280.12.6

115.5.0
169.9.4
787.10.0

909.0.0
337.0.0
767.3.4
191.12.6
177.5.0
135.1.8
31.12.0
93.11.10
439.13.3
190.5.0
797.8.0

573.0.0

138.11.1
573.11.10

33.12.6
180.3.0
413.0.0
1795.0.0

50.0.0
18.3.9
86.0.11
89.19.5
450.5.3
76.5.0
66.15.0
72.10.0
30.0.0
17.5.0
33.12.6
436.7.6
224113
36.2.6
4.10.0
79.8.6
15.0.0

316.5.0
27.10.0
499.15.0
171.0.0
31.5.0
180.10.0
305.5.0

3.0.0
44.5.0
68.0.0

220.12.9
62.15.0
10.2.6
20.0.0

38.4.0
880.5.0

252.0.0
53.0.0

Not decided
80.14.4

299.10.0

1292.10.0
223.15.0

40.7.6
50.0.0
n/a
n/a
Zero

92.0.0
669.15.0

50.10.6
n/a
1578.11.3

739.18
573.5.0
353.5.0
446.7.1

176.12.9

68.17.6
117.19.3
500.0.0

228.0.0
187.2.6
112.11.3
79.0.0
90.19.0
19.10.0
69.14.6
278.1.3
169.17.6
n/a

285.19.3

62.10.0
200.0.0

18.12.6
55.0.0
200.5.0
900.-0.0

Not decided
28.16.6

n/a

52.0.0
15.0.0

183.9.0
20.10.0
322.7.6
125.10.0
n/a
110.9.0
205.0.0

Zero
40.2.6
Zero

140.1.0
36.17.6
Zero
10.0.0



1392
1401
1775
1776
1777
1888
1952
2046
Unknown
Unknown
3
24
28
29
37
38
39
167
168
177
259
264
265
270
310
311
312
357
373
595
596
605
626
714
715
796
797
798
799
902

1146
1771
1778
1819
2036
2045

Source:

Carrol, Luke

Fuller, (Isaac) late Daniel
Reily, Marlow
McClintock, James
Smith, David

Davis, Thaddeus

Leech, Isaac

McFarland, James
Cudney, Joshua
Loughlin, Margaret (Mrs.)
Chisholm, William
Adams, George
Conover, James

Jones, Samuel

Brown, Robert

Darby, Jacob

Robertson, John
Chisholm, William
Wiley, William

Thompson, Cornelius late (Rebecca)

Darby, Margaret
Haines, Sophia

St. Catharines Church
Harris, Richard
Parnall, William
Hartsel, George
Westover, William
Vanalstine, Jacob
Soper, John

Bessey, John Jr.
Bessey, David

Brown, Adam
Clendennan, John
Durham, Jeremiah
Dittrick, Jacob
Hainer, Catherine
Hainer, Margaret
Hodgkinson, Robert
Haines, Jacob

May, Peter
Merrithew, Benjamin
Read, William
Shipman, Paul

Van Allen, Benjamin
Servos, Jacob
Thomas, Jesse
Schram, Garret
Young, George
Bellinger, Mary Ann E. (widow)
Clendennan, John (& Hannah)
McNabb, Isabella (widow, John)
Adams, George (son Elias)
Montross, Abraham
Weaver, Samuel
Haines, Jacob
Weaver, Peter
Hodgkinson, William
Emmett, Stephen
Dobie, James
Thomas, Jesse

Carrol, Joseph
Bowman, Peter
Lawrence, George
Merritt, Thomas
Sturges, Daniel (?)
Adnams,( Anne) late Joseph
Rogers, late James
Thomas, James

Gisso (?), Charles
Cain, John

Lovell, John

Clement, John
McPherson, David
Wright, John
Patterson, Launcelot
Kitchen, Henry
Garner, William
DePotty, Michael
Ferguson, Hugh

Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Township
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grand River
Thorold

12-mile creek

Louth

War of 1812 Claims, Microfilms, Niagara-on-the-Lake Public Library.
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Now in Thorold
Farmer
Lot 1, Wainfleet, Chippawa Creek

nr 6-mile creek. Lots 6C, Grantham.
Now of St. Johns, ON. Fort George property
Yeoman Farmer.

Farmer

Lots 165, 166. Claim 42?
Carpenter's widow.

Merchant.

Still House. See also #1371

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Merchant. Barn, stable

Blacksmith

Farmer

Farmer. See also #418

Church damage

Farmer

Farmer

nr 10-mile creek (Homer). Blacksmith
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

nr 10-mile creek

nr 10-mile creek

nr 12-mile creek

Barn 32x48 (hospital)

Farmer

Farmer

Damages to 2 Houses & Barn (hospitals)
Farmer

Farmer. See also claim 1639

12 mile creek

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Merchant

Farmer

Farmer

Military matter.

Farmer

Farmer

House (3BR)

Distillery/Bakehouse, Tannery. See also #24
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer. See also claim 799. Barn damage
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Blacksmith in Queenston. Stable. (Mathew, his brother)
Farmer. (George, his brother)

Now of York. Saddler.

Port Dalhousie?

Carpenter; Lot 99; House

See claim 1281 (same!)

Now of Louth.

Original War Claims research done by Peter Babcock for the Niagara Historical Society Museum, 2011.
Index compiled by David F. Hemmings for the Niagara Historical Society Museum, 2012.
This Niagara Historical Society project is funded in part by the Government of Canada’s New Horizons for Seniors program.

409-86.7
409-99.4

T-1128

404

405

406
407

408

399-174.4

413-77.3

75.2.6
152.10.0
135.5.0
42.0.0
4.10.0
53.15.0
75.2.6
292.10.0
17.10.0

441.13.4
n/a
59.10.0
11.10.0
133.5.0
70.15.0
29.17.6
123.9.0
70.15.0
244.2.6
25.15.0
48.4.0
100.0.0
20.0.0
90.10.6
15.0.0
8.5.0
30.0.0
37.10.0
10.0.0
9.10.0
16.2.6
25.19.0
65.5.0
112.15.0
58.0.0
18.5.0
29.0.0
50.0.0
385.0
245.0
80.0.0
183.4.0

34.7.0
89.10.0
n/a

n/a

n/a
31.0.0
n/a
27.10.0
n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a
62.0.0
15.0.0
34.15.0
15.0.0
6.10.0
n/a

n/a
3.0.0
6.15.0
Zero
9.15.0
32.12.0

129.10.9

24.10.0
24.17.6
279.3.6
22.0.0
446.7.6
32.10.0
32.26
n/a
97.0.0
Not decided
55.0.0
4.0.0
Zero
29.7.6
15.0.0



